HORTHEAST UTILITIES



General Offices Seiden Street, Berlin Connecticut

P.O. BOX 270 HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06414-0270 (203)665-5000

Re: 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i) January 14, 1991 MP-91-42

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Reference:

Facility Operating License No. DPR-65

Docket No. 50-336

Licensee Event Report 90-022-00

Gentlemen:

This letter forwards Licensee Event Report 90-022-00 required to be submitted within thirty (30) days pursuant to paragraph 50.73(a)(2)(i), any operation or condition prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

Please note that this LER is being submitted late due to an oversight in the Plant Incident Report/Licensee Event Report Process.

Very truly yours,

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

Stephen E. Scace Director, Millstone Station

SES/GEK:mo

Attachment: LER 90-022-00

cc: T. T. Martin, Region I Administrator

W. J. Raymond, Senior Resident Inspector, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3 G. S. Vissing, NRC Project Manager, Millstone Unit No. 2

Cut No PiniAsi 919

NRC FORM 386 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)						APPROVED CMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request. 50.0 hrs. Forward complets regarding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p-590). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Washington. DC 2055s. and to the Reperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Office of Management and Budnet. Washington. DC 20503						
FACILITY NAME (1)	Millsto	ne Nuclear l	Power Station	Unit 2		0	2					
TITLE (4) Service	Water	Headers Cro	ss-Tied									
EVENT DATE (6)		LER NUMBER	Per arm no	ORT DATE (7)		NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE OWNER, THE PARTY OF	PACILITIES	INVOL	VED (8)			
MONTH DAY YEAR	ITH DAY YEAR YEAR SEQUENTIAL REYSON MONTH DAY		H DAY YEAR		ACILITY NAME	S	0	0 5 0 0 0 1 1				
1 1 1 5 9 0	9 0	0 2 2	0001	1 4 9 1				0	5 0 0 0 1			
OPERATING 1	and the same of	PORT IS BEING	SUBMITTED PURS	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	energeneery en		§ (Check	one or	more of the following)(11)			
POWER		106 (a) (1) (i)	50.36		Property and	0.73(a)(21(v) 0.73(a)(21(v)			73 71(6)			
CEVEL 0 7 5	20.4	06(a)(1)(ii)	50 36	0)(2)	5	0.73 (a)(2)(vii)			OTHER (Specify in Abstract below and in			
	20.4	05(a)(1)(iii)	- Installed	(a)(2)(l)	5	0.73(a)(2)(viii)	(A)		Abstract below and in Text NRC Form 366A)			
	N. Williams	05 (a) (1) (iv)	-	(a)(2)(0) (a)(2)(0)	accesses and	0.79 (a) (2) (vili)	(B)					
er endurate en er et alse salvere et entere en er en eg La se	20.4	05(a)(1)(iv)		E CONTACT FOR	anni de manda de la constante d	0.73(a)(2)(x) 12)		_				
Gary E. Ko	mosky,	Engineer, E	xt. 4725				AREA C	DDL	EPHONE NUMBER			
	00	MPLETE ONE LI	VE FOR EACH COL	APONENT FAILURE	DESCRIB	ED IN THIS REP	PORT (18)	-				
CAUSE SYSTEM COM	PONENT	MANUFAC-	TO NPROS	CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUF		EPORTABLE TO NIPROS			
							1.1					
111	1 1	1.1.1					1.1					
		BUPPLEMENTAL	REPORT EXPECT	ED (14)	h				MONTH DAY YEAR			
X YES III ves. com	Vota EVDS	CATED DUDLAGO	ON DATE	T NO			SUBMI	SSION.	017 011 911			
the event is un was inadverten requirements o Technical Spec	15, 199 e valve e inspectations known tily re-p f paragi	20, at 1330, 2-SW-9-A tion. The c were perform but the most ositioned duraph 50.73(a	with the plant was found of ontrol room was ned. No equal talkely cause ring ma., tena	in MODE 1 open by a plan was notified an opment was cy is either impro nce activities.	(75% point engine id an op- cled to oper pos This ev	ower, 565°l ering techn erator man its accident itioning of yent is bein	nician polician polician position the cross greport	erform osed to The ss-tie ted pu	hing a routine he valve. No he specific cause of valve or the valve irsuant to the			
Similar LERs:	None.											

MAIC				
$E_{i} = B_{i}$				

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

APPROVED OMB NO. 3150+0104 EXPIRES 4/30/92

Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 hrs. Forward comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p.-530). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503.

		naanagemer	in and budget. VVI	asnington.	Dio Sapos		
PACILITY NAME (1)	DOOKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6		PA	AGE (3)	
		YEAR	BECLIENTIAL	REVESION			
Milistone Nuclear Power Station Unit 2	0 5 0 0 0 3 3 6	910	0 2 2	010	012 OF	013	

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC form 366A s) [17]

1. Description of Event

On November 15, 1990, at 1330, with the plant in MODE 1 (75% power, 565°F, 2270 psig), Service Water header cross-tie valve, 2-SW-97A was found open by a plant engineering technician while performing a routine intake structure inspection. The control room was notified and an operator manually closed the valve. At the time, the plant was returning to service following refueling.

The Service Water (SW) system is configured with three supply pumps, the 'A', 'B', and 'C' and two supply headers, the A and B. The 'B' pump is the swing pump and can be aligned to either the A or B SW header. Cross-tie valves are situated between the 'A' and 'B' pumps (2-SW-97A) and between the 'B' and 'C' pumps (2-SW-97B) to facilitate the swing feature of the 'B' pump. Normal system operation has the 'A' pump on the A header and the 'C' pump on the B header with one of the cross-tie valves closed and the 'B' pump out of service.

At the time of the event, the plant was returning to service after a refueling outage. During the outage both of the cross-tie valves were removed from the piping system. The cross-tie valve in question, 2-SW-97A, was removed from the system, for the duration of the A and B header outages, so that one header at a time could be removed from service for repairs without affecting the seismic integrity of the remaining operable header. The other cross-tie valve, 2-SW-97B, was also removed from the system, for the duration of the B header outage, while the adjacent piping was replaced. Valve 2-SA-97B was re-installed during the B header outage. Valve 2-SW-97A was re-installed on October 30, 1990 after the Service Water system repairs were completed. The remote control and indication from the control room for both cross-tie valves and the interlock feature between them was not reconnected at this time. Subsequent to October 30, 1990, complete restoration of the controls and indication for valves 2-SW-97A and 2-SW-97B was ham are dby necessary SW flow testing and broken instrument air supply piping. After November 3, 1990, the restoration was precluded by the removal of the "C" SW pump. Consequently, the valves were operated manually with local indication of their position throughout the period.

Operations Surveillance Procedure 2612C+1 was performed on October 30, 1990 which verified that valve 2-SW-97A was open since a flow path through the valve was required to support operation of the 'B' Service Water pump on the 'A' Service Water header. On November 2, 1990 the 'A' SW pump was returned to service on the 'A' SW header and the 'B' SW pump was switched to the 'B' SW header as directed by Operations Procedure OP 2326A. During these system iterations, the appropriate Operations Surveillance Procedures were performed. On the following day, November 3, 1990 the 'C' SW pump was taken out of service for repairs. On November 15, 1990, valve 2-SW-97A was found open thus identifying the cross-tieing of both Service Water facilities.

Cause of Event

The specific root cause of the event is unknown, but, the most likely cause is either improper positioning of the cross-tie valve or the valve was inadvertently re-positioned during maintenance activities.

Improper valve positioning may be the cause due in part to the complexity of system manipulations encountered at this time and the confusion inherent in the cross-tie valves local position indication when operating in the manual mode. The cross-tie valve local position indication is difficult to read and the actuator arm for one cross-tie valve operates in an opposite manner from the other cross-tie valve.

The maintenance activity being considered in this evaluation is the repair and connection of the instrument air supply to the cross-tie valves. The cross-tie valve position could have been changed if the air supply was activated without Operations involvement during or after the repair activity.

It should be noted that investigation of the events and interviews with the operations personnel involved at the time of the pump swap indicate that the proper Operating Procedure (OP 2326A) and Surveillance Procedures (2612C-1 and 2612D-1) were performed.

	V23	40.7	80.			
- 1					men.	
		400				
	6-					

L' S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

APPROVED DIMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4:30/92

Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 hrs. Forward comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p=530). U.S. hluclear Regulatory Commission. Washington, DC 20555, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Office of Management and Buddet. Washington, DC 20503.

			THE THE LIFE	140111	ervice anducation	75.75.85	MULTISHER FRANCE	PACK BUSINESS	70	
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOOKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUME			(6)		PAGE (9)		
			YEAR		NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER				
Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 2	0 5 0 0 0 3	3 6	910	-	0 2 2	-	010	013	OF	013

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A s) (17)

III. Analysis of Event

This event is being reported pursuant to the requirements of paragraph 50.73(a)(2)(i), reporting any operation or condition prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

With header cross-tie valve 2-SW-97A open, facility separation was not maintained. In this configuration, the SW system functioned as one common header instead of the two independent headers required by the Technical Specifications.

The longest amount of time that the header cross-tie valve, 2-SW-97A, could have been improperly positioned was from November 2, 1990 to November 15, 1990, or a total of approximately thirteen days. During this period the reactor plant was critical for the last seven days.

Review of the Design Basis Accident (DBA) response of the SW system indicates that it would not have performed its intended function. During the DBA it is assumed that only one Emergency Diesel Generator will start. With this being the case, one SW pump would be operating on two headers which is an unanalyzed thermo/hydraulic configuration.

If it is postulated that one of the headers were to break, the ability of the system to perform its intended function would have been lost since both pumps would have supplied water to the break. Only a minimal amount of cooling water would then be available for component heat removal.

IV. Corrective Action

The corrective action was to immediately reposition the cross-tie valve, 2-SW-97A, to maintain facility separation.

As previously indicated, the specific cause for the valve mispositioning was not determined. It will be re-inforced with the individuals performing maintenance activities that valve position cannot be changed without the involvement of the Operations Department. There has been no previous evidence of a problem in this area.

Action to prevent recurrence will be applied based on the possible cause of improper positioning. These actions are as follows:

- 1. The surveillance procedures will be changed to include a specific verification for header cross-tie valve alignment when operating the valves in the manual mode.
- 2. Enhancements will be made to the valve local position indication.

V. Additional Information

There were no failed components.

Similar LERs: None.

EIIS Code Identifiers:

BS-V-F130